

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).17194-17230/2024 [Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-04-2024 in WP No. 719/2020 23-04-2024 in WP No. 51/2020 23-04-2024 in WP No. 162/2020 23-04-2024 in WP No. 837/2020 23-04-2024 in WP No. 140/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 195/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 1762/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2681/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2843/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2624/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 3338/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 3775/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 3952/2021 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 18651/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 46/2022 23-04-2024 in WP No. 63/2022 23-04-2024 in WP No. 621/2022 23-04-2024 in WP No. 937/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 17482/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 17515/2022 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2053/2022 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2866/2022 23-04-2024 in WP No. 3056/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 5608/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 5610/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 8821/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 11128/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 11141/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 12086/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 12614/2022 23-04-2024 in WPL No. 7310/2022 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2357/2023 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2789/2023 23-04-2024 in WP No. 2200/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 4356/2021 23-04-2024 in WP No. 5450/2021 23-04-2024 in WPST No. 6654/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay]

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIRAJ CHETAN SHAH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 170333/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 37955/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26990/2024 (XIV)

(IA No. 300019/2024 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 299996/2024 - INITIATION OF PROCEEDINGS OF PERJURY

SLP(C) No. 4291/2025 (IV-A))

Date : 28-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Vikramjeet Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Prasenjeet Mohapatra, Adv.

Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arun Aggarwal, AOR  
Ms. Anshika Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Satyadev Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Tiwari, AOR  
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Basa Mithun Shashank, Adv.  
Mr. Rk Tanwar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Nihar Ranjan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Palash Singhai, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR  
Mr. Dharmesh S. Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. Risvi Muhammed, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR  
Mr. D K Rustagi, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Rustagi, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Verma, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Mr. Pranav Sarthi, AOR  
Mr. Prithu Garg, AOR

Mr. O. P. Gaggar, AOR  
Mr. Sachindra Karn, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma A.S., AOR  
Mr. Bimal Rajashekar, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR  
Ms. Nisha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Dacchita Shahi, AOR

Ms. Aakashii Lodha, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam, AOR

Mr. Anant Gautam, Adv.  
Mr. Deepanjali Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Likivi Jakhalu, Adv.  
Mr. Kushagra Nilesh Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Nath, AOR  
Mr. Anunay Chowdhary, Adv.  
Mr. Asjad Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Arun Aggarwal, AOR  
Ms. Anshika Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Saini, Adv.  
Mr. Satyadev Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Brijesh Kumar Tamber, AOR  
Mr. Vinay Singh Bist, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Kushwaha, Adv.  
Ms. Arani Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Aagam Kaur, AOR

Mr. Ritwik Parikh, AOR  
Mr. Prateek Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat K Mittal, Adv.

Mr. B. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR  
Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. Anne Mathew, Adv.  
Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Panday, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR  
Mr. P. Srinivasan, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Rana, AOR

Mr. Varun Singh, AOR  
Ms. Veera Mathai, Adv.

Ms. Rucha Pande, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Ms. Aagam Kaur, AOR

Ms. Purti Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Henna George, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

**O R D E R**

**Await service of notice on unserved respondents.**

**List thereafter.**

**(RADHA SHARMA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**