

ITEM NO.7

1  
REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. MASHROOR ALAM KHAN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17194-  
17230/2024

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIRAJ CHETAN SHAH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14965/2025 (IV-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 4291/2025 (IV-A)

Date : 26-09-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Arun Aggarwal, AOR  
Ms. Anshika Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Lovelesh Kukreja, Adv.  
Mr. Anmol Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Vijay Awana, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Manish Tiwari , AOR  
Mr. Manish Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinay Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Prashanth Dixit, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Kr Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Rk Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Palash Singhai, AOR

Mr. Sachin Jaysing Patil, Adv.  
Mr. Dharmesh S. Joshi, Adv.  
Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.  
Mr. Risvi Muhammed, Adv.  
Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR

Mrs. Vandana Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

Ms. Apoorva Singh, Adv.

Mr. Utkarsh Vatsa, Adv.

Ms. Prachi Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Pranav Sarthi, AOR

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

Mr. O. P. Gaggar, AOR

Mr. Sachindra Karn, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Sharma A.s., AOR

Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Rohan Srivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neha Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Ms. Dacchita Shahi, AOR

Ms. Aakashii Lodha, AOR

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gautam, AOR

Mr. Anant Gautam, Adv.

Mr. Deepanjali Choudhary, Adv.

Ms. Likivi Jakhalu, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Hanu Parashar, Adv.

Ms. Azal Aekram, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Nath, AOR

Mr. Arun Aggarwal, AOR

Ms. Anshika Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Lovesh Kukreja, Adv.

Mr. Anmol Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Brijesh Kumar Tamber, AOR

Ms. Aagam Kaur, AOR

Mr. Ritwik Parikh, AOR

Mr. Rajat K. Mittal, Adv.

Ms. Heena Khatun, Adv.

Mr. Maitreya, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR  
Ms. Prabhleen A. Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.  
Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Panday, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Maheshwaranand Roy, AOR

Mr. Ashish Rana, AOR

Mr. Vasu Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Singh, AOR  
Mr. Inam Ul Haq, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.  
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR  
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Ms. Aagam Kaur, AOR  
Ms. Purti Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 17194-17230/2024

Despite last opportunity to learned Counsel, for respondent no. 1 in SLP No. 17194, 17197, 17202, 17203, 17217, 17218, 17222/2024 and respondent nos. 1 to 3 in SLP No. 17198/2024, respondent no. 2 in SLP No. 17199, 17204, 17208, 17212/2024 & respondent no. 3 in SLP No. 17215/2024, respondent no. 4 in SLP No. 17210/2024, respondent nos. 4, 8 & 10 in SLP No. 17216/2024, respondent nos. 4 & 6 in SLP No. 17223/2024 & respondent nos. 9, 10, 14, 15, 17 in SLP No. 17225/2024 & respondent nos. 1 & 3 in SLP No. 17228/2024 & respondent nos. 1 & 2 in SLP No. 17230/2024 has

not filed counter affidavit. Hence further opportunity to file is hereby declined.

Counter affidavit is already filed by respondent no. 2 in SLP No. 17194, 17196, 17200, 17203, 17209, 17215, 17217, 17218, 17229/2024, R-1 in SLP No. 17212, 17214/2024, respondent no. 3 in SLP No. 17204, 17210, 17222, 17224, 17226/2024 & respondent nos. 1 & 2 in SLP No. 17211 & 17213/2024, respondent nos. 5 & 9 in SLP No. 17216/2024 & respondent no. 4 in SLP No. 17219, 17228, 17230/2024 & respondent nos. 3 & 5 in SLP No. 17223/2024 & respondent nos. 2 & 3 in SLP No. 17227/2024.

Short affidavit is filed by respondent no. 6 in SLP No. 17201/2024 & respondent no. 2 in SLP No. 17202/2024 & respondent no. 5 in SLP No. 17210/2024

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent no. 1 in SLP No. 17205 & 17225/2024 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for re-issuance of notice in respect of respondent no. 1 SLP No. 17204/2024 & respondent no. 3 in SLP No. 17216/2024 & respondent no. 8 in SLP No. 17223/2024 & respondent no. 16 in SLP No. 17225/2024 & respondent nos. 1 & 2 in SLP No. 17226/2024 & Respondent no. 1 in SLP No. 17227/2024.

As per office report counter affidavit is filed by respondent No.1 in SLP No. 17220, 17221/2024 is defective. Two weeks'time is granted to cure the defects as pointed out by the Registry.

Application for direction filed by Mr. Palash Singhai, Ld. Counsel is reportedly, defective.

Two weeks' time is granted to the Ld. Counsel to cure the defects in application, as pointed out by the registry.

Service on remaining respondents is complete, but none has entered appearance.

List again on 18.11.2025

SLP(C) No. 14965/2025

Service on respondent nos. 3 & 4 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Four weeks' as last opportunity is granted to respondent no. 1 to file counter affidavit.

Two weeks' time as last opportunity is granted to Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no. 2.

List again on 18.11.2025

SLP(C) No. 4291/2025

Matter is already directed to be listed before Hon'ble Court vide Ld. Registrar's order dated 23.05.2025.

MASHROOR ALAM KHAN  
Registrar

ds